

No. 16-15597

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL R. FUQUA,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, et al.,
Defendants—Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
JUDGE NEIL V. WAKE L, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. CV 15-00286-PHX-NVW (JFM)

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTARY BRIEF

**STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC**

ELIZABETH C. CALLAHAN (CERTIFIED LAW STUDENT)
KEVIN C. EATON (CERTIFIED LAW STUDENT)
WILLIAM C. GRISCOM (CERTIFIED LAW STUDENT)

JAMES A. SONNE (COUNSEL OF RECORD; SUPERVISOR)
ZEB A. HUQ (COUNSEL OF RECORD)

CROWN QUADRANGLE
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY
STANFORD, CALIFORNIA 94305
(650) 723-1422

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
MICHAEL R. FUQUA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Arizona inmate Michael Fuqua is assigned a kitchen job but asks to be relieved from work on Old Testament holidays	5
B. Mr. Fuqua’s supervisor responds to his request for religious accommodation, declaring “we don’t do that shit here”	6
C. Mr. Fuqua is fired and disciplined for not working a shift based on his religious need to abstain from work that day	7
D. Arizona maintains a detailed process for inmate complaints involving discipline. It also has a grievance process, but that process defers to the disciplinary one if it covers the matter	8
E. Because the prison’s treatment of the conflict between Mr. Fuqua’s faith and job resulted in discipline, he challenges it using the disciplinary appeal process.....	10
F. Mr. Fuqua sues, but the trial court dismisses on summary judgment based on his failure to challenge the prison’s actions under the grievance process	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13

ARGUMENT15

I. THIS COURT REVIEWS DE NOVO THE ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EXHAUSTION GROUNDS15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE MR. FUQUA EXHAUSTED THE ONLY REMEDY AVAILABLE FOR HIS MISTREATMENT: A DISCIPLINARY APPEAL16

III. UNDER *ROSS*, NO GRIEVANCE WAS AVAILABLE TO MR. FUQUA BECAUSE ARIZONA’S PROCESS WAS SO OPAQUE NO PRISONER IN HIS CASE WOULD KNOW TO GRIEVE21

 A. *Ross* held an administrative process is unavailable where it is so opaque no ordinary prisoner can navigate it21

 B. No reasonable prisoner in Mr. Fuqua’s position would have known a grievance was possible, much less required.....24

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF THE SUPREME COURT’S FACT-DEPENDENT AND INTERVENING HOLDING IN *ROSS*.....26

V. ON REMAND, THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO REINSTATE AFFECTED DEFENDANTS DISMISSED ON SCREENING30

CONCLUSION.....32

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES34

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15,29
<i>Barrett v. Belleque</i> , 544 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Blake v. Ross</i> , No. 13-7279, 2016 WL 4011152 (4th Cir. July 27, 2016).....	15,28
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	21
<i>Eldridge v. Block</i> , 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21,25
<i>Hartmann v. California Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 707 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Hebbe v. Pliler</i> , 627 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	2
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	29

Ross v. Blake,
136 S.Ct. 1850 (2016).....*passim*

Shumanis v. Lehigh County,
No. 16-2017, 2017 WL 192957 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2017).....23,28

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....32

Turner v. Burnside,
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008).....22,25

Williams v. Paramo,
775 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Williams v. Priatno,
829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016).....22,23,24

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006).....3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....3,13,16

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1.....1,2,31

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2.....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5.....31

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
4(a)(1)(A).....2

Regulations

Az. Dept. of Corrections Order 802.....*passim*
Az. Dept. of Corrections Order 803.....*passim*
